

THE ESTATE OFFICER

SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT, KOLKATA

(Appointed by the Central Govt. Under Section 3 of Act 40 of 1971- Central Act)

Proceedings No. 184,185 4 1993. Order no. 63 Dated: 19. 08. 2022.

To
Sri Balai Chandra Das,
S/o Late Durgpada Das,
41/A, Ramakanta Bose Street,
Kolkata – 700 003.
AND ALSO AT
P-136/7/4/1, Strand Bank Road,
Kolkata – 700 007.

AND Any person/s interested in the property As mentioned herein

Whereas proceedings against Sri Balai Chandra Das, the O.P. herein, have been initiated u/s 4 of the P.P. Act for adjudication of the prayer of Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata (SMPK) for eviction in respect of Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port's land measuring about 99.96 Sq.m. and 15.05 Sq.m. (under Plate No. SB-54/1) situated on the West side of Strand Bank Road at Jagannath Ghat in the presidency town of Kolkata.

Whereas the next date of hearing etc., is fixed on <u>09.09.2002</u> at <u>11.30 fl.M.</u> at Office of the Estate Officer, Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata, at the 1st Floor of Fairlie Warehouse', 6 Fairlie Place, Kolkata - 700 001, failing which the matter would be decided *exparte*, without further reference. For further details please refer to SMPK's website <u>www.smportkolkata.shipping.gov.in</u>.

Date: 3: 08. 2022.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND & SEAL

By Order of:
THE ESTATE OFFICER
SYMMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT
RETIFIED COPY OF THE ORDE.
SED BY THE ESTATE OFFICER
PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT
A Head Assistant
CERICE OF THE IN ESTATE OFFICER
CERICE OF THE INTERPRETATE OFFICER
CERICE OFFICER
CERIC OFFICER
CERICE OFFICER
CERICE OFFICER
CERICE OFFICER
CERICE OFF

(K.K. MANNA) ESTATE OFFICER APPOIN Estate Officer, SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT, KOLKATA Appointed by the Central Govt. Under Section 3 of the Public Premises U/S 3 OF P.P ACT (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants ) Act 1971 ACT NO 40 OF 1971 CENTRAL ACT , 185

Of

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT, KOLKATA

VS SRI BALAT CHANDRA DAS

19.08.2022

Present : S. Atha, E.E

For Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata (SMPK)

Order Sheet No.

50

The matter is taken up for hearing today. It is seen from the records that O.P. was directed to appear before this Forum and place their submission as regards SMPK's application dated 12.05.2020 and accordingly Department was directed to serve a copy of order dated 03.08.2022 upon O.P. for due compliance. It is further seen from the records that the said order dated 03.08.2022 was sent by hand delivery through Department's Process Server but the same could not be served upon O.P. due to O.P's absence from the subject premises. The order dated 03.08.2022 was then affixed at the subject premises and the same is evident from the Process Server's report of this Forum.

In view of the circumstances, Department is directed to publish a Notice in classified column of an English Daily News Paper having wide circulation as well as in the Website of Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata at the earliest for information of the O.P. and/or any person interested in the subject Public Premises regarding the pendency of the present proceeding.

Through this Publication, O.P. is directed to appear before this Forum of Law on 09.09.2022 at 11.30 A.M. either in person through authorised representative (alongwith authorisation letter), failing which the matter shall be decided ex-parte without any further reference.

It is further seen from the records that Authorised Officer has not yet filed any report in terms of order dated 30.08.2017 passed by this Forum. Authorised Officer is directed to file report before this Forum in terms of order dated 30.08.2017 with regard to Proceeding No. 184 of 1993, within the next date of hearing. Department is directed to serve a copy of this order upon Authorised Officer.

Let the matter come up for hearing, submission, production of documents, consideration etc. on 09.09.2022 11.30A.M. All concerned are directed to act accordingly.

> (K.K. MANNA) ESTATE OFFICER

By Order of : THE ESTATE OFFICER SYAMA PRASAD MODIKERJET MEZ CERTIFIED COPY OF THE CO PARSED BY THE ESTATE OFFY SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PURITOR SYAMA PURITOR OFFICE OF THE LD Cieruit SKT SYAMA PILAGAD